CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION RESOLUTION NO. 78-24

A RESOLUTION RENAMING C ROAD TO UNAWEEP AVE, BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF HIGHWAY 50 AND UNAWEEP AVENUE AND ENDING AT THE INTERSECTION OF 29 ROAD AND UNAWEEP AVENUE

Recitals.

A request originated from the City and recommended by the City/County Addressing Committee to rename this section of street from a mixture of both C Road and Unaweep Avenue to strictly Unaweep Avenue.

At present, the existing street sections include both C Road and Unaweep Avenue addresses, creating a variety of inconsistent addresses that could result in confusion and difficulty in finding addresses by the community, including emergency responders, the US Postal Service, delivery services, utility locations, and clients of businesses and visitors to the community.

The Addressing Committee has facilitated a renumbering of the corridor to include all addresses along the new corridor to be numbered chronologically, running west to east.

Title 21.05.020(e)(3)(IV) of the Grand Junction Municipal Code states a street naming system shall be maintained to facilitate the provisions of necessary public services (police, fire, mail), reduce public costs for administration, and provide more efficient movement of traffic. For consistency, this system shall be adhered to on all newly platted, dedicated, or named streets and roads. Existing streets and roads not conforming to this system shall be made conforming as the opportunity occurs.

The proposal to rename this corridor to Unaweep Avenue creates consistency in the street naming system, facilitates provision of public services and efficient movement of traffic, and conforms with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and requirements of the Zoning and Development Code. The proposal to rename this corridor Unaweep Avenue in the best interests of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

That the C Road corridor, located on the C Road Corridor beginning at the Intersection of Highway 50 and Unaweep Avenue be named Unaweep Avenue.

ADOPTED this 6th day of November 2024.

Abram Herman

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Selestina Sandoval

City Clerk

